

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

PETER M. MACNAMARA,

Respondent/Appellee.

Supreme Court Case  
No. SC11-1029

The Florida Bar File  
No. 2009-70,304(11G)

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S INITIAL BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**JENNIFER R. FALCONE MOORE**  
Bar Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 624284  
The Florida Bar  
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 377-4445

**KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN**  
Staff Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 200999  
The Florida Bar  
651 East Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.**  
Executive Director  
Florida Bar No. 123390  
The Florida Bar  
651 East Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii - iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	1 - 27
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	28
ARGUMENT .....	29 - 45
I. A PORTION OF THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE, AND THEREFORE SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THIS COURT.....	29 - 40
II. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION OF PROBATION HAS NO REASONABLE BASIS IN EXISTING CASE LAW, NOR THE STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER DISCIPLINE, AND THEREFORE SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THIS COURT.....	40 - 45
CONCLUSION .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE, AND STYLE .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Anderson,</u> 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1989).....	41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Head,</u> 27 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2010).....	42
<u>The Florida Bar v. MacMillan,</u> 600 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1992).....	29, 30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mazza-Martinez,</u> 939 So. 2d 95 (Table), (Fla. 2006).....	43
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miele,</u> 605 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1992).....	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. O'Connor,</u> 945 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2006).....	41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rotstein,</u> 835 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2002).....	42
<u>The Florida Bar v. Senton,</u> 882 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2004).....	42
<u>The Florida Bar v. Temmer,</u> 753 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1999).....	41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier,</u> 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986).....	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Varner,</u> 992 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2008).....	42

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Art. V, §15, Fla. Const..... 40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions:

5.11(f)..... 43

6.11..... 43

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:

4-1.4..... 1

4-8.1..... 1, 37

4-8.4(c)..... 1, 37, 38
